CHAPTER 370-H. F. No. 1218

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the town of Herman in St. Louis county; granting certain powers possessed by villages and cities.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Herman, town of; village powers. The town of Herman in the county of St. Louis shall have the same powers with respect to water works, gas works and sewage disposal as possessed by villages under Minnesota Statutes, Sections 412.321 to 412.391, and acts amendatory thereof, and as possessed by cities and villages under Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 429, and acts amendatory thereof.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the members of the town board of Herman, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 645.021.

Approved April 26, 1963.

CHAPTER 371-H. F. No. 1353

[Coded]

An act relating to school taxes and state aids to school districts and authorizing borrowing by school districts in anticipation of said taxes and state aids.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [124.71] School districts; tax and aid anticipation borrowing; definitions. Subdivision 1. School district as used in this act means any school district in the state of Minnesota, however organized and wherever located.

Subd. 2. Commissioner as used in this act means the commissioner of education of the state of Minnesota.

Sec. 2. [124.72] Application of limiting tax legislation. Notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 471.69 or Section 471.75, or of any other provision of law which by per capita limitation, mill rate limitation, or otherwise, limits the power of a school district to incur any debt or to issue any warrant or order, a school district has the powers in this act specifically conferred upon it and all powers incident and necessary to carrying out the purposes of this act.

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.